Expenses The impact of an increase in maintenance expenses by 10%

Lapses/surrenders The impact of an increase in lapse or surrender rates by 10%

Assurance mortality/morbidity The impact of an increase in mortality/morbidity rates for assurance contracts by 2%.

Annuitant mortality The impact of a reduction in mortality rates for annuity contracts by 2%

Market risk variables
For business where the change in market risk variables could impact on profit, the following table presents how a possible shift in those
variables might impact insurance and investment contract balances, the corresponding investment assets, profit before tax and
shareholders' equity after tax, all net of reinsurance. For business (including with-profits funds and unit-linked contracts) where changes in
the market risk variables result in movements that offset to nil, having no overall impact on profit or shareholders' equity, the offsetting
movements in the insurance and investment contract balances and investment assets are excluded from this sensitivity analysis:

Net insurance/investment contracts balances

31 December 2023 impact £m CSM Profit or loss Investment assets
Profit or loss

Total profit before
tax

Shareholder’s equity
after tax

100 bps increase in interest rate  —  3,298  (4,048)  (750)  (563)

100 bps decrease in interest rate  —  (3,914)  4,793  879  659

50 bps increase in corporate bond spread  8  967  (1,438)  (463)  (347)

50 bps decrease in corporate bond spread  (9)  (1,233)  1,737  495  371

10% increase in market value of equity  (39)  (442)  186  (295)  (221)

10% decrease in market value of equity  39  440  (183)  296  222

10% increase in value of property  (17)  (69)  64  (22)  (17)

10% decrease in value of property  (17)  69  (64)  22  17

Net insurance/investment contracts balances

31 December 2022 impact £m CSM Profit or loss Investment assets
Profit or loss

Total profit before
tax

Shareholder’s equity
after tax

100 bps increase in interest rate  —  3,338  (4,083)  (745)  (595)

100 bps decrease in interest rate  —  (3,981)  4,849  868  694

50 bps increase in corporate bond spread  8  933  (1,314)  (373)  (299)

50 bps decrease in corporate bond spread  (10)  (1,226)  1,623  387  310

10% increase in market value of equity  (34)  (445)  196  (283)  (227)

10% decrease in market value of equity  36  455  (193)  298  239

10% increase in value of property  (20)  (86)  91  (15)  (13)

10% decrease in value of property  21  87  (91)  17  14

Aviva Life & Pensions UK Limited

Annual Report and Financial Statements 2023

Notes to the financial statements  (continued)

104

Underwriting risk variables
The following table presents information on how reasonably possible changes in assumptions made by the Company with regard to
underwriting risk variables impact insurance and reinsurance contract balances, profit before tax and shareholders’ equity after tax. The
affected underlying insurance contracts and related reinsurance contracts are measured under IFRS 17 and the impacts on fulfilment cash
flows (FCF) and on the CSM are shown separately as these components are not fully symmetrically impacted by possible changes in